

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EVERETT WARD MILKS,

Petitioner,

vs.

Case No. SC03-1321
L.T. No. 2D02-460

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

-----/

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW
FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Chief-Assistant Attorney General
Chief of Criminal Law, Tampa
Florida Bar No. 0238538

KATHERINE V. BLANCO
Sr. Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0327832
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
(813) 287-7900

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
Notice of Related Cases	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
The Sexual Predators Act	2
Case Background and Procedural History	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE ACT DOES NOT VIOLATE PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS	10
A. DOE COMPELS REVERSAL	11
B. THE ACT DOES NOT IMPLICATE A CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED INTEREST	16
1. The Act Does Not Impose Any Stigma	18
2. There Are No Plus Factors	25
C. THE ACT IS NOT FACIALLY UNCONSTITUTIONAL	34
D. SEVERABILITY	35
II. UNPRESERVED CLAIMS	37
SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS/ PRIVACY EQUAL PROTECTION	
III. SEPARATION OF POWERS	45
CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	50
CERTIFICATE REGARDING FONT SIZE AND TYPE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<u>Akella v. Michigan Dept of State Police,</u> 67 F. Supp. 2d 716, 728-29 (E.D.Mich. 1999)	21
<u>Akella v. Michigan Dept of State Police,</u> <u>Trianon Park Condominium Assn v. City of Hialeah,</u> 468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)	34
<u>Aversa v. United States,</u> 99 F.3d 1200 (1st Cir. 1996)	29
<u>Barnett v. Denver Publishing Co., Inc.,</u> 36 P.3d 145, 147-48 (Colo. App. 2001), rev. denied, 2001 Colo. LEXIS 1015 (Colo. Dec. 17, 2001), <u>cert. denied,</u> 535 U.S. 1056 (2002)	20
<u>Black v. Snow,</u> 272 F. Supp.2d 21 (D.C. Dist. Ct. 2003)	40
<u>Cannon v. City of West Palm Beach,</u> 250 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2001)	29
<u>Chalmers v. Gavin,</u> 2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20461 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 13, 2003)	14
<u>Codd v. Velger,</u> 429 U.S. 624 (1977)	19
<u>Connecticut Dept of Public Safety v. Doe,</u> 538 U.S. 1 (2003)	10,11,12
<u>Cramp v. Board of Public Instruction of Orange County,</u> 137 So. 2d 828 (Fla. 1962)	41
<u>Cutshall v. Sundquist,</u> 193 F.3d 466 (6th Cir. 1999), <u>cert. denied,</u> 529 U.S. 1053 (2000)	31
<u>DeJesus v. State,</u> 2003 Fla. App. LEXIS 18728, 28 Fla. L. Weekly D2845 (Fla. 4th DCA Dec. 10, 2003)	13
<u>Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services v. B.J.M.,</u>	

656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995) 34

<u>Doe v. Kelley,</u> 961 F. Supp. 1105 (W.D. Mich. 1997)	21
<u>Doe v. Pataki,</u> 3 F. Supp. 2d 456, 467-68 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	19
<u>Espindola v. State,</u> 855 So. 2d 1281 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003)	passim
<u>Ford v. Rowland,</u> 562 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	34
<u>Gallie v. Wainwright,</u> 362 So. 2d 936 (Fla. 1978)	40
<u>Givens v. State,</u> 851 So. 2d 813 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	13
<u>Goetz v. Noble,</u> 652 So. 2d 1203 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	33
<u>Gunderson v. Hvass,</u> 339 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2003), <u>cert. denied</u> , 2004 U.S. LEXIS 364 (2004)	14,31
<u>Haislop v. Edgell,</u> 2003 W. Va. LEXIS 167 (W. Va. Dec. 5, 2003)	14,15
<u>Hawkins v. Rhode Island Lottery Commission,</u> 238 F.3d 112 (1st Cir. 2001)	29
<u>Herreid v. Alaska,</u> 69 P.3d 507 (Ala. 2003)	14,15
<u>Howe v. Baker,</u> 796 F.2d 1355 (11th Cir. 1986)	26
<u>Ilkanic v. City of Fort Lauderdale,</u> 705 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1998)	37
<u>Illinois v. D.R. (In re D.R.),</u> 794 N.E.2d 888 (Ill. App. 2003)	14
<u>Illinois v. J.R. (In re J.R.),</u> 793 N.E.2d 687 (Ill. App. 2003)	14,21,31,37

<u>John Does v. Williams,</u> 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 12570 (D.C. Cir. June 19, 2003)	14
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 795 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 5th DCA 2000)	13
<u>Kelly v. Borough of Sayreville,</u> 107 F.3d 1073 (3d Cir. 1997)	29
<u>Kelly v. State,</u> 795 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	40
<u>Kentucky Dept of Corrections v. Thompson,</u> 490 U.S. 454 (1989)	16
<u>Lanni v. Engler,</u> 994 F. Supp. 849 (E.D. Mich. 1998)	21
<u>Matter of Wentworth,</u> 651 N.W.2d 773 (Mich. App. 2002)	21
<u>McKune v. Lile,</u> 122 S. Ct. 2017 (2002)	37
<u>Milks v. State,</u> 848 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003)	13,36,41
<u>Miller v. State,</u> 861 So. 2d 1283 (Fla. 5th DCA 2004)	13
<u>Patterson v. State,</u> 985 P.2d 1007 (Alaska Ct. App. 1999)	21
<u>Paul and Collie v. State,</u> 710 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998)	25
<u>Paul v. Davis,</u> 424 U.S. 693 (1976)	passim
<u>Pendleton v. City of Haverhill,</u> 156 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1998)	31
<u>People v. Logan,</u> 705 N.E.2d 152 (Ill. Ct. App. 1998)	21
<u>Raines v. State,</u>	

805 So. 2d 999 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) 39

<u>Reyes v. State,</u> 854 So. 2d 816 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	13,39,41
<u>Robinson v. State,</u> 804 So. 2d 451 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	39
<u>Russell v. Gregoire,</u> 124 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied,</u> 523 U.S. 1007 (1998)	31
<u>Sebring Airport Authority v. McIntyre,</u> 783 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	41
<u>Siegert v. Gilley,</u> 500 U.S. 226 (1991)	28
<u>Skoblow v. Ameri-Manage, Inc.,</u> 483 So. 2d 809 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	33
<u>Smith v. Doe,</u> 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	21,22,23
<u>State v. Elder,</u> 382 So. 2d 687, 690 (Fla. 1980)	37
<u>State v. Stalder,</u> 630 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1994)	37
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So. 2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	36
<u>Sturm v. Clark,</u> 835 F.2d 1009 (3d Cir. 1987)	29
<u>Therrien v. State,</u> 859 So. 2d 585 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003)	13
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	36
<u>United States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	34
<u>Weinberger v. Salfi,</u> 422 U.S. 749 (1975)	40
<u>Westerheide v. State,</u>	

831 So. 2d 93 (Fla. 2002)	36
<u>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</u> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	24
<u>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</u> , 400 U.S. 433 (1971)	passim

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Article I, section 23 , Fla. Const.	37
Article II, section 3 , Fla. Const.	40
Ch. 96-388, s. 61, Laws of Florida	15
Fla. R. App. P. 9.100(1)	43
Fla. R. App. P. 9.320	7
§402.305(2)(a), Fla. Stat	30
§435.04, Fla. Stat.	30
§775.21, Fla. Stat. (2000)	passim
§825.1025, Fla. Stat.	35
§847.0135, Fla. Stat.	35
§947.1405(7)(a)8 , Fla. Stat.	30,32
§948.03(5)(a)8 , Fla. Stat.	32
§ 1012.32(2)(a), Fla. Stat. (2003)	30
W. Va. Code § 15-12-1a (2000)	16
